
Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 22 March 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, EpsomTown Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7973165065609809932  

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall 
Webinar ID: 500-344-011 

 
Telephone (listen-only): +44 20 3713 5012, Telephone Access code: 519-548-677  

 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair) 
Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Steve Bridger 
Councillor Chris Frost 
Councillor Rob Geleit 
 

Councillor Christine Howells 
Councillor Lucie McIntyre 
Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Barry Nash 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 
732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7973165065609809932


 

 



 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the int
[...]
member of the public 
who lives, works, attends an educational establishment or owns or leases land in the Borough 
on matters within the Terms of Reference of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee which may not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda. 

All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement. 

The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted. 

To register to ask a question at a meeting of the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.  

Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 7 March 2022. 

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon,17 March 2022. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTION TIME  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To take any questions from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
  

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee held on 25 January 2022 
and to authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

4. GRAFFITI POLICY  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
 

To propose a policy for removal of graffiti in the borough on both public and 
private assets. 
 

5. ADOPTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ANTI-IDLING POWERS 
PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
 

This is a progress report into the adoption and implementation of anti-idling 
powers. 
 

6. STREET MARKET OPTIONS  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
 

This report seeks agreement for the introduction of occasional street trading and 
markets in Ewell Village and Stoneleigh Broadway. 

These will be set up using Street Traders’ licences or operating under part III of 
the Food Act 1984. 

The report also proposes an option for evening use of Epsom Town Centre 
Marketplace. 
 

7. SURREY GREENER FUTURES PLAN  (Pages 33 - 54) 
 
 

This report provides an overview of the Surrey Greener Futures Delivery Plan 
and sets out the Council’s response to the request from Surrey County Council 
to endorse the plan. 
 

 
 



Environment & Safe Communities Committee  
22 March 2022  

 

Question Time 
 
Written question 1 from Mr P. Pavey, resident of the Borough: 
 
 
“What is the policy strategy of the Committee to the dissatisfaction of me and my 
neighbours with the frequency of bins left unemptied?” 
 
  
Response from the Chair of the Environment & Safe Communities Committee: 
 
Dear Mr Pavey, 
 
The policy of the Council with regard to recycling and refuse collections is clearly laid 
out on the Council’s website at www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/recycling . This details 
what the Council collects, and when, and it details what to do and expect if a 
collection is missed. 
  
Recycling, glass, food waste and refuse collections are all made weekly. Garden 
waste is collected fortnightly. 
  
The Council collects around 500,000 recycling and refuse bins and boxes every 
month. Our target is to ensure that 99% of those collections take place on time. In 
fact, we consistently exceed that, and collect around 99.9% of all bins and boxes on 
time. 
  
We recognise that, from time to time, we may miss a collection. Recent national 
issues – the pandemic; the national driver shortage; fuel supply issues – have all 
challenged our collection team and the service functions that support them. We 
accept that during this time we have had to engage agency staff to cover people 
isolating and they do not know the finer details of each refuse route. But we are 
proud to maintain our collection rate and keeping services going where many 
councils have been unable to do so for significant periods. 
  
We urge residents to report any individual missed collections, so that our collection 
teams can work to understand and resolve any issues. Our Refuse fleet, except for 
vehicles we need to hire in to cover breakdowns, are all equipped with live CCTV 
cameras so we can check each complaint received by reviewing the footage. 
  
If we have any wider collection issues, such as we faced at the start of the 
pandemic, we will notify residents on the ‘Waste collections today’ page of our 
website, and through our social media channels. The Council has a clear complaints 
process for any resident concerned about regular service issues. 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/recycling


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

9 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 

COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 25 January 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Christine Howells, Lucie McIntyre, Julie Morris, 
Barry Nash and Humphrey Reynolds 
 
 
Absent:    
 
Officers present: Clare Lawrence (Director of Environment, Housing & Regeneration), 
Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Rod Brown (Head of Housing and 
Community), Richard Chevalier (Parking Manager), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), 
Charlotte Scott (Environmental Health Officer), Jon Sharpe (Trade & Waste Services 
Manager) and Stephanie Gray (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

17 QUESTION TIME  

There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Declarations of Interest 
 

The following declaration of interest was made in respect of an item on the 
Agenda: 
 

Result of consultation report based on the Kingston Road and Town Hall/Hope 
Lodge car parks 
 

Councillor John Beckett, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor John Beckett declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in that his property borders the car park and he is the Ward Councillor. 
Councillor John Beckett left the room when this item was discussed and did not 
participate in any debate or vote. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 25 
January 2022 

10 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee held on 19 October 2021 and Special meeting held on 24 November 
2021 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

20 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCES  

The Committee received a report on the adoption of a new borough wide Public 
Spaces Protection Order to control the possession and use of psychoactive 
substances. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to: 

(1) Approve the Draft Public Spaces Protection Order in Appendix 2 to 
the report.  

(2) Delegate authority to The Head of Housing and Community to make 
the Order in accordance with the statutory process set out in the Anti-
social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

 
21 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR PLEDGE  

The Committee received a report recommending the Council be part of the ASB 
Pledge committing the Council to support all those experiencing anti-social 
behaviour in a consistent and dedicated manner. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved to: 

(1) Agree to be part of the ASB Pledge. 
 

22 AIR QUALITY IN EPSOM & EWELL - ANNUAL STATUS REPORT  

The Committee received a report presenting the 2021 Air Quality Status Report. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Air Quality Action Plan for Ewell High Street: it was noted that it was 
too soon to make any judgement on whether the air quality levels will rise 
to pre-Covid levels.  The 2021 Air Quality Status Report will provide more 
information in this regard. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved to: 

(1) Note the findings of the report 

(2) Agree to publish the report on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 25 
January 2022 

11 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

23 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN - UPDATE  

The Committee received a report providing an update on the progress of the 
Council’s Climate Change Action Plan. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) The Environment and Sustainability Member Working Group has met.  
The Climate Change Action Plan is a living document, and developments 
since its inception will be taken into account as time progresses. 

b) Carbon Neutral Homes:  it was clarified that these would be a central 
part of the Local Plan. 

c) Town Hall Asset Review: this matter is central to many other items on 
the Climate Change Action Plan, and until this has been completed, other 
items will not be progressed. 

d) “School Streets”: it was noted that whilst this initiative started in London, 
it can not be extended to Surrey at this point.  Currently, there are two 
pilots running and results are awaited. 

e) Market Traders: it was noted that a number of market traders still use 
plastic bags.  Certain stalls, for example plants, butcher and 
[...]
OGRAMME 2022/23  

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2022/23 capital 
programme and a provisional programme for 2023/24 to 2026/27.  

Following consideration, the Committee resolved to: 

(1) Submit the capital programme for 2022/23 as identified in section 3 of 
the report to the Council for approval on 15 February 2022; 

(2) Note the provisional list of schemes for the capital programme for 
2023/24 to 2026/27. 

 
29 HOOK ROAD CAR PARK LEVEL 5  

The decision for this item is recorded in a separate (not for publication) restricted 
Minute. 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.43 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
22 March 2022  

 

GRAFFITI POLICY 

 

Head of Service: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

To propose a policy for removal of graffiti in the borough on both public and private 
assets 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Approve the proposed policy for graffiti removal in the borough as set out in 
section three of this report. 

(2) Approve the proposal to offer a fee-based graffiti removal service for private 
assets as set out in section five of this report. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To establish a policy that sets out how the council will deal with reporting 
of graffiti, removal of graffiti and enforcement.  

1.2 To ensure the policy for dealing with graffiti removal is both economically 
viable and sustainable. 

2 Background 

2.1 Graffiti is defined as unauthorised writing, drawing or scratches that are 
scribed, painted, or engraved upon walls and other surfaces without the 
owner’s express permission. 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
22 Mar
[...]
 Property Services team who will arrange for a contractor to attend to take 
the action required to remove the infestation. 
 
The council will not remove graffiti from private property, which is over two metres in 
height or on specialist surfaces, such as shop shutters, garage doors, listed buildings 
etc or from areas which are difficult to access or along waterways. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
22 March 2022  

 

4 Graffiti Removal on Council Owned Property  

4.1 The council’s key performance indicators for graffiti removal on council 
owned property will be: 

o Five working days for non-offensive graffiti (under two metres in 
height) on Council owned property. 

o One working day for offensive graffiti (under two metres in height) on 
Council owned property. 

4.2 Graffiti removed by the council will be photographed before and after 
removal so that the case can be referred to the Police via the Partnership 
Intelligence form or via their online reporting system. 

5 Graffiti Removal from Private Property 

5.1 When we receive reports of graffiti on private property, we will make every 
attempt to contact the owner to discuss removal options and where 
possible the owner will be offered a fee-based removal service at a 
charge of £76 + VAT per hour which includes labour and materials.  If the 
owner wishes to pursue this offer, a site visit will be arranged to ensure we 
are equipped to carry out the work and a detailed quote will be provided.  
If we are unable to carry out the work, we will advise the owner the 
reasons for this. 

5.2 The council can only undertake removal of graffiti from private property if 
the owner is willing to sign a disclaimer releasing the council from any 
liability arising from the services being undertaken.  

5.3 Timescales for the removal of graffiti on private property will be subject to 
agreement with the owner and the completion of the disclaimer. 

5.4 Any income generated from the private graffiti removal service, will be 
ringfenced to support the staffing of the service. 

5.5 If the owner does not wish us to remove the graffiti, we will ask them to 
source alternative removal companies to complete the works. 

5.6 If the owner does not make their own arrangements for graffiti removal, 
the council may, after exhausting every other avenue, and in exceptional 
circumstances use other powers requiring land to be cleaned up. Before 
taking steps to exercise those powers legal and enforcement advice will 
be sought and adequate evidence to support any action will be required.  

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
22 March 2022  

 
6 Volunteers and Community Payback 

6.1 The Community Payback Scheme is run by the Her Majesty’s Prison and 
Probation Service and projects such as graffiti removal can be nominated 
if they will benefit the wider community. This scheme is most suited to 
large, one-off infestations. 

6.2 Volunteer groups and the Epsom Bid have expressed interest in assisting 
with small infestations of graffiti on both Council owned and private 
property in their local area.  Officers are in the process of costing 
volunteer graffiti removal kits and developing health and safety guidance 
to provide to the volunteers.  

7 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

7.1 Impact Assessment 

7.1.1 None for this report 

7.2 Crime & Disorder 

7.2.1 A clear policy for graffiti removal and joint working with the Police to 
bring offenders to account, will have a positive impact on crime and 
disorder in the borough. 

7.3 Safeguarding 

7.3.1 None for this report 

7.4 Dependencies 

7.4.1 None for this report 

7.5 Other 

7.5.1 None for this report 

8 Financial Implications 

8.1 This policy sets out a sustainable option for managing graffiti removal in 
the borough by offering a fee-based graffiti removal service to property 
owners. 

8.2 The suggested fee is £76 per hour plus VAT, a to
[...]
arity and consistency on how graffiti is dealt with. 
It will also ensure that that the Council recovers costs associated with the 
removal of graffiti on non-Council owned land. 

10 Policies, Plans & Partnership 

10.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged:  

10.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan. 

10.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None for the 
purpose of this report. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
22 March 2022  

 
10.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: Dealing 

effectively with offenders and providing an efficient graffiti removal service 
has a positive impact on community safety and fear of crime. 

10.5 Partnerships: Tackling graffiti in the borough requires close working 
partnerships with Surrey Police, statutory undertakers, volunteers, and 
commercial/private property owners. 

11 Background papers 

11.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 None 

Other papers: 

 Fees and Charges 2022/23 - Appendix 1 to Environment & Safe 
Communities Committee on 25 January 2022 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
(22 March 2022)  

 

ADOPTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ANTI-IDLING POWERS 
PROGRESS REPORT 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):   

 

Summary 

This is a progress report into the adoption and implementation of anti-idling powers.  

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the updates contained within this report  

(2) Approve the steps outlined in section 2.5 relating to communication, 
engagement and enforcement using these anti-idling powers.  

 

1 Background 

1.1 In Octo
[...]
None 

 

Summary 

This report seeks agreement for the introduction of occasional street trading and markets 
in Ewell Village and Stoneleigh Broadway. 

These will be set up using Street Traders’ licences or operating under part III of the Food 
Act 1984. 

The report also proposes an option for evening use of Epsom Town Centre Marketplace 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Delegate to the Head of Operational Services in conjunction with the 
Chairman of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, the power 
to establish a one-year trial (from commencement of the work) to establish 
and manage street trading and market days in Stoneleigh Broadway and 
Ewell Village. 

(2) To approve evening trading, events, and markets on Epsom Town Centre 
Marketplace with the programme agreed by Head of Operational Services in 
conjunction with the Chairman of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee 

(3) Authorise the Head of Service to negotiate pitch fees to build the street 
trading options in both Ewell Village and Stoneleigh Broadway 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To increase the economic viability within Epsom Town Centre, Ewell 
Village, and Stoneleigh Broadway with the view to provide additional retail 
facilities to promote ‘shop local’ and increase footfall to these areas. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
23 March 2022  

 
2 Background 

2.1 Over the last year, officers have been approached by local residents from 
Ewell and Stoneleigh about the possibility of offering street markets in 
Ewell Village and Stoneleigh Broadway.  

2.2 To progress this request, officers met with both groups and established 
that Ewell Village and Stoneleigh each have a unique identity and different 
needs. Further to these consultations, officers have outlined a proposal for 
each area which are set out in sections three and four of this report.  

2.3 Overall, we have no doubt that markets and/or street
[...]
exibility in the application of pitch fees.  

6.4 Within the parameters of the Street Trading License, it is requested that 
authorisation is given to the Head of Operational Services to negotiate 
pitch fees to build street trading options in Stoneleigh and Ewell. Once 
markets become established, a minimum stall charge could be applied of 
around £10 per day. 

7 Management and resourcing  

7.1 There are resource implications for Operational Services to successfully 
deliver a new market in Ewell Village and street trading in Stoneleigh 
Broadway: 

 Officers will need to work with stall holders and private sector market 
operators to promote the sites and encourage trials. This could take 
considerable officer resource, dependant on the attractiveness of the 
new market locations to stall holders and market providers.  

 Officers will be required to assess and issue Street Trading Licences 
and Market Agreements.  

 An officer will need to carry out market inspections on trading days 
which will include weekends. General inspections can be undertaken 
by street cleansing teams as part of their daily activities but some 
specific visits from one of the Streetcare management team will also 
be required. 

8 Epsom Marketplace 

8.1 Epsom Marketplace has become a vibrant place to enjoy a wide variety of 
goods, produce and street food. 

8.2 The traditional Thursday and Saturday market is currently booming and 
the speciality markets on Fridays, Sunday and Bank holidays all have an 
excellent following too. These speciality markets include Farmers, Vegan, 
Taste of the World, Antiques and Arts & Craft markets.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
23 March 2022  

 
8.3 The Marketplace, High Street Epsom has a Premises Licence in place 

which allows the provision of regulated entertainment and the sale of 
alcohol on the Marketplace. It is proposed to increase the offering through 
developing evening markets and events and encouraging adjoining 
restaurants to use the space it provides, especially in summer months, 
with the option to attract evening trade up to seven days a week. 

8.4 The nature and frequency of developing evening markets, events and 
expansion of existing restaurants into the Marketplace will be subject to 
marketing and subsequent take up of the opportunity. A schedule can be 
developed for consideration and agreement of the Head of Operational 
Services in conjunction with the Chairman of the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee.  

9 Risk Assessment 

9.1 Adjoining authorities who hold Royal Charters, could challenge any new 
markets. To mitigate this risk in Stoneleigh Broadway, the 
recommendation is to issue a small number of street trader licences, no 
more than twice a week to begin with. 

9.2 In Ewell Village, the risk will be managed by holding monthly markets, in 
The Grove and up to five Street traders’ licences no more than twice a 
week to begin with. 

9.3 Officer resource will be required to deliver and manage the new market 
and street trading, which is difficult to quantify at this stage.  It is 
recommended that trading in the new locations is subject to a one year 
pilot to ascertain the long-term viability and undertake a cost- benefits 
analysis to include the level of staff resource involved. The pilot should 
only commence once officers have the capacity to actively promote the 
sites and recruit traders/market operators.  

9.4 Any risks associated with developing evening markets, events and 
encouraging adjoining restaurants to trade on the Marketplace will be 
controlled by applying the standard licence conditions that are used to 
manage Epsom Marketplace. 

9.5 Impact Assessment 

9.5.1 Having markets in these areas could reduce the need to travel to 
purchase goods, the areas identified are a pedestrianised 
Marketplace, tarmacked walkways or pavements, all which provide 
good accessibility. 

9.6 Crime & Disorder 

9.6.1 Not for 
[...]


If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  Response to Surrey Greener Futures Delivery 
Plan 

 

Summary 

This report provides an overview of the Surrey Greener Futures Delivery Plan and sets 
out the Council’s response to the request from Surrey County Council to endorse the 
plan.  

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the content of the Greener Futures Delivery Plan and agree the 
Council’s response at Appendix 1.  

(2) Approve delegated authority to the Head of Place Development and Chair of 
Environment and Safe Communities Committee to finalise and submit the 
Council’s response to Surrey County Council. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Surrey Greener Futures Delivery Plan has been developed by Surrey 
County Council following the publication of their Climate Change strategy 
in 2020. The Council, along with other Surrey Boroughs, have been asked 
to endorse the plan without having had sufficient opportunity to feed-in 
and help shape the plan.  

1.2 The plan includes actions that are outside of the County’s remit and 
responsibility, has a net zero carbon estates target that differs from Epsom 
& Ewell’s own agreed target, and lacks clear detail on deliverables from 
actions. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Environment and Safe Communities Committee  
22 March 2022  

 
1.3 The Council has already demonstrated its own commitment to tackling 

climate change, having set a 2035 target for the Council’s operations 
becoming net carbon neutral, developed a Climate Change Action Plan 
and set up a working group to support delivery. 

 

2 Background 

2.1 Surrey County Council published their Climate Change Strategy in 2020, 
committing the County Council to reaching net zero organisational carbon 
emissions by 2030, and the County as a whole to reaching net zero 
emissions by 2050.  

2.2 Surrey have now produced a Greener Futures Delivery Plan which sets 
out the actions that need to happen 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

14 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 

COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 22 March 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Steven McCormick (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Barry Nash), Julie Morris, Phil Neale (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Lucie McIntyre) and Humphrey Reynolds 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Christine Howells   
 
Absent: Councillor Lucie McIntyre and Councillor Barry Nash  
 
Officers present: Clare Lawrence (Director of Environment, Housing & Regeneration), 
Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Sue Emmons (Chief Accountant), Richard 
Chevalier (Parking Manager), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager), Dan 
Clackson (Administrator) and Stephanie Gray (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

30 QUESTION TIME  

The Committee received one written question from a member of the public and 
noted that the Chair of the Environment & Safe Communities Committee had 
responded directly to the questioner. This response had also been published on 
the Council’s website. 

One supplementary verbal question was asked during the meeting and a 
response was given. 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee held on 25 January 2022 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

33 GRAFFITI POLICY  

The Committee received a report proposing a policy for removal of graffiti in the 
borough on both public and private assets. 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 22 
March 2022 

15 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Graffiti removal kits: once the graffiti removal kits for volunteers have 
been costed, and health and safety guidelines developed, these would be 
made available to volunteers if the budget permits. 

b) Payment for removal of graffiti from private property: it was noted that 
the owner of a property would never be compelled to pay for the removal 
of graffiti.   

Following consideration, the Committee resolved (6 in favour, 1 against, 1 
abstention and the Chair not voting) to: 

(1) Approve the proposed policy for graffiti removal in the borough as set 
out in section three of the report. 

(2) Approve the proposal to offer a fee-based graffiti removal service for 
private assets as set out in section five of the report. 

 

 
34 ADOPTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ANTI-IDLING POWERS PROGRESS 

REPORT  

The Committee received a progress report into the adoption and implementation 
of anti-idling powers. 
 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Signs: Surrey County Council are ready to discuss further with EEBC the 
amount and location of anti-idling signs and to decide key locations where 
signage would have the greatest impact. It was suggested Epsom station 
and local schools would be key locations, and that EEBC would work 
directly with the latter. 

b) Enforcement: It was confirmed that the powers to enforce anti-idling 
measures were adopted in October 2021.  Officers in the Environmental 
Enforcement team will be responsible for enforcement through direct 
engagement with idling drivers. 

 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the updates contained within the report.  

(2) Approve the steps outlined in section 2.5 of the report relating to 
communication, engagement and enforcement using these anti-idling 
powers.  

 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 22 
March 2022 

16 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

35 STREET MARKET OPTIONS  

The Committee received a report seeking agreement for the introduction of 
occasional street trading and markets in Ewell Village and Stoneleigh Broadway, 
to be set up using Street Traders’ licences or operating under part III of the Food 
Act 1984. 

The report also proposed an option for evening use of Epsom Town Centre 
Marketplace. 
 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Tree Damage: Concerns were raised regarding continued reports of tree 
damage caused by market traders’ stalls and push-bikes being leaned 
against trees. Further consideration would be given to measures to 
reduce damage, such as the installation of signage, tree-guards and 
additional bike hoops. 

b) Logistics: It was suggested there may be a need for the use of hard 
surfacing at The Grove to avoid damage to grass. The costs of the 
installation of hard surfacing could be met from the Welcome Back fund.  
Concerns were also raised regarding the parking of market traders’ 
vehicles. The committee was informed that these concerns had been 
considered. 

c) Sustainability: Concerns were raised regarding the sustainability of the 
proposal in terms of environmental impact. It was put forward that steps 
would be taken to ensure traders take their own waste away with them, 
and fines would be issued to traders not separating their waste. 

 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Delegate to the Head of Operational Services in conjunction with the 
Chairman of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, the 
power to establish a one-year trial (from commencement of the work) 
to establish and manage street trading and market days in Stoneleigh 
Broadway and Ewell Village. 

(2) Approve evening trading, events, and markets on Epsom Town Centre 
Marketplace with the programme agreed by Head of Operational 
Services in conjunction with the Chairman of the Environment and 
Safe Communities Committee. 

(3) Authorise the Head of Service to negotiate pitch fees to build the 
street trading options in both Ewell Village and Stoneleigh Broadway. 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 22 
March 2022 

17 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

36 SURREY GREENER FUTURES PLAN  

The Committee received a report providing an overview of the Surrey Greener 
Futures Delivery Plan and setting out the Council’s response to the request from 
Surrey County Council to endorse the plan. 
 

Following consideration, it was unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the content of the Greener Futures Delivery Plan and agree the 
Council’s response at Appendix 1 of the report.  

(2) Approve delegated authority to the Head of Place Development and 
Chair of Environment and Safe Communities Committee to finalise 
and submit the Council’s response to Surrey County Council. 

 

 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.29 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 


